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Indexed in accordance with Item 8, to come into effect on 1 July 2023.

AUSTRALIAN Independent Medical Advisers
EMPLOYMENT Schedule of Fees, Allowances and Expenses

First approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council on 21 January 2021, to come into effect on

1 March 2021.

All Fees, Allowances and Expenses in this Schedule are GST-exclusive.

1 Fees per referral
For all work, including examination of a worker and preparation of a
report, associated with any one referral of a medical question or
questions, (inclusive of preparation time, incidentals and the costs of
travel by motor vehicle within 50 kilometres of the IMA’s usual
practice address).

*The fee payable per referral for a standard or complex report,
either including or excluding of the assessment of Whole Person
Impairment (WPI), must be first approved by the Registrar on the
recommendation of a Deputy President.

2 Fees per non-attendance or cancellation
1. For non-attendance by a worker at a scheduled examination; or
2. For cancellation by the Tribunal of an appointment for an
examination.
NB: No fee is payable if at least 2 clear business days’ prior notice is
given to the IMA of the non-attendance or cancellation.

3 Fees per 2nd referral or supplementary question
For all work, including preparation of a further report, arising from a
further referral to an IMA of a medical question or questions arising
out of or connected with a previous referral to the same IMA in
respect of the same worker and which does not require a fresh
examination of the worker, (inclusive of preparation time,
incidentals and the costs of travel by motor vehicle within 50
kilometres of the IMA’s usual practice address).

4 Fees per worksite assessment
For the carrying out of a worksite assessment, including preparation
of a report, (inclusive of preparation time, incidentals and the costs
of travel by motor vehicle within 50 kilometres of the IMA’s usual
practice address).

5 Work performed at the request of the Tribunal
For all other work performed at the request of the Tribunal or a
court (but not including the preparation of a further report under
item 3) and which is not otherwise remunerated under this Schedule
(inclusive of preparation time, any necessary examinations or
reports, incidentals and the costs of travel by motor vehicle within
50 kilometres of the IMA’s usual practice address).

6 Travelling expenses
1. Allowance for the costs of travel by motor vehicle (to and from the
destination) in excess of what is included under items 1, 3, 4 and 5 or
where those items do not apply.

2. Allowance for the costs of travel other than by motor vehicle is to
be such reasonable reimbursement as may be approved by the
Registrar.

Standard non-WPI $1,469
Complex non-WPI $1,808
Standard WPI $1,808
Complex WPI $2,146
*per referral

$715 per non-attendance
or cancellation

$319 per 2nd referral or
supplementary question

$953 per worksite assessment

$477 per hour (rounded up
to the nearest hour)

$0.79 per kilometre or
part of a kilometre.

Page 1 of 2



Reading allowance $5.65 per page
For the reading of specific material in excess of 25 pages provided to
the IMA from the Tribunal under items 1, 3, 4 and 5.

Fee indexation *Adelaide CPI (rounding to
Fees provided under items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 7 are to be indexed apply)

annually in reference to the Adelaide Consumer Price Index (CPI), as

published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics for the 12-month

period ending 31st March each year, for commencement on 1st July

at the beginning of the next financial year.

*Rounding of the revised calculated fee is to the nearest dollar for
items 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 and to the nearest 5 cent for item 7. The
Registrar maintains sole discretion to determine whether to not
apply indexation to individual items (e.g. in periods which would
result in a negligible increase or a decrease in fees through the
application of indexation).



